



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.1191 of 2024

Jyoti Bhusan Barik *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. S.D Das, Sr. Adv.
along with associates
Mr. Haripada Mohanty, Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors. *Opposite Party(s)*
Mr. Niranjan Moharana, SC
for the Department of Vigilance

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

17.03.2026

I.A. No.768 of 2026

Order
No.

06. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This I.A. is filed for dispensing with personal appearance of the Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Cell, Odisha, Cuttack.
3. Heard.
4. At the outset, pursuant to the earlier order of this Court, the Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Cell, Odisha, Cuttack appearing in person before this Court submits that henceforth, he will take all the effective steps for placing the case before the Court in time.



5. Considering the above submission, this Court allows the I.A. Personal appearance of the Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Cell, Odisha, Cuttack is dispensed with.

6. This I.A. is, accordingly, disposed of.

CRLMC No.1191 of 2024

7. On the request of learned counsel for both the parties, list this matter day-after-tomorrow (19th March, 2026) for final hearing.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Ayaskanta